

## **RESOLUTION 2018-023**

## AUTHORIZING STAFF TO APPLY FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SKATE PARK, REPEALING AND REPLACING RESOLUTION 2018-016

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution 2018-016, authorizing staff to apply for a local government grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the construction of a Skate Park; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2018-016 did not include necessary language stating that the City will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Local Government Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Sherwood City Council has identified the construction of a Skate Park as a high priority need in Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, the Skate Park will be built on City owned property located at the YMCA: and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the cost to complete the construction of a Skate Park is \$543,356; and

WHEREAS, the City can apply for a grant up to 60% (\$326,014) of the total project cost through the Local Government Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Sherwood hereby certifies that the required matching funds of 40% (\$217,342) of the project cost is readily available at this time; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sherwood will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this park and recreation facility should the grant funds be awarded.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Staff is authorized to apply for a local government grant from Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the construction of a Skate Park.

Section 2. Resolution 2018-016 is hereby repealed and replaced with this Resolution 2018-023.

**Section 3.** This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 6th day of March, 2018.

Lee Weislogel, Mayor

Attest:

Resolution 2018-023 March 6, 2018 Page 2 of 2